Spring Valley Town Advisory Board
Desert Breeze Community Center
8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89117
November 28, 2023
6:00pm

AGENDA

| Note:
Ttems on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702)
371-7991 or
O Supporting material 1s/w111 also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. |
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.

O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at : hi; ynv.eov/SpringVa
Board/Council Members: John Getter, Chair Brian A. Morris, Vice Chair
Dale Devitt Dr. Juana Leia Jordan
Randal Okamura
Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7991

Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Centrat
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Mike Shannon (702)-455-8338 7 ' '
Business Address: Clark County Department of Adrmmstratlve Services, 500 S. Grand Central

Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS .
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — TICK SEGERBLOM, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES - MARILYN KIRKPATRICK ~ WILLIAM MCCURDY II - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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IIL.

VL

Approval of Minutes for November 14, 2023. (For possible action)
Approval of the Agenda for November 28, 2023 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)
Informational Items
1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)
Planning and Zoning
12/19/23 PC
1. ET-23-400152 (UC-18-0955)-SPIRITUAL ASSEMBLY OF THE BAHA'IS OF SPRING
VALLEY:
USE PERMIT SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME for a proposed place of worship.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow modified street
standards; and 2) allow modified driveway design standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed place of worship on 1.9 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates
Residential) (AE-60) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the southeast
corner of Patrick Lane and Jones Boulevard within Spring Valley. MN/rp/syp (For possible action)
12/19/23 PC
2. UC-23-0722-8480 DESERT INN, LLC:
USE PERMIT to reduce the separation from a tavern to a residential use in conjunction with an
existing shopping center on a portion of 10.9 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. Generally
located on the north side of Desert Inn Road, approximately 1100 feet east of Durango Drive within
Spring Valley. RM/nai/syp (For possible action) 12/19/23 PC
3. UC-23-0736-CHOUL, LLC:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) on-premises consumption of alcohol (supper club); and 2)
reduce the separation from a proposed supper club to a residential use.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce parking in comjunction with a
proposed supper club within an existing commercial center on a portion of 2.4 acres in a C-1 (Local
Business) and C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Jones
Boulevard and the south side of Cherokee Avenue within Spring Valley. JJ/tpd/syp (For possible
action) 12/19/23 PC
4. UC-23-0742-FT APACHE SUNSET 18, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a minor training facility in conjunction with a dental office within an existing
office complex on 4.5 acres in a C-P (Office and Professional) Zone. Generally located on the east
side of Fort Apache Road and the south side of Martin Avenue within Spring Valley. JJ/dd/syp
(For possible action) 12/19/23 PC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair - TICK SEGERBLOM, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES - MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — WILLIAM MCCURDY II - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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5. WS-23-0723-BRISTOW JAMES:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce a rear setback in conjunction with a

single family residence on 0.6 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone. Generally located
450 feet south of Mesa Vista Avenue and 150 feet east of Mann Street within Spring Valley.
MN/bb/syp (For possible action) 12/19/23 PC

VIIL General Business

1. None.

VII. Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: December 12, 2023.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — TICK SEGERBLOM, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES —- MARILYN KIRKPATRICK -~ WILLIAM MCCURDY II - ROSS MILLER - MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

PLACE OF WORSHIP PATRICK LN/JONES BLVD
(TITLE 30)

S/
P

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-23-400152 (UC-18-0955)-SPIRITUAL ASSEMBLY OF THE BA,HA'IS (?1* SPRING

VALLEY:

USE PERMIT SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME for a proposcd }Ql\.e yf “WOx 'shlp
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the fojk(}wm:_; 1) allow modxﬁed street
standards; and 2) allow modified driveway design standards. ~
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed place of worship o 1.9 ._,K‘I‘CS i un R—E (Ru.al Esuies
Residential) (AE-60) Zone in the CMA Design Overia\/f Jlsmcr’ P

Generally located on the southeast corner of Patrick Le. rke and Jone:- Tioulevard within Spring
Valley. MN/rp/syp (For possible action) \ \

'./

g N

RELATED INFORMATION: Vo N _

APN: \ o\ D N

163-36-301-001 P \ |V >

rd ™% \ N .

WAIVERS OF DEVEY OPMENT STANDARDS:,

1. Reduce the drivews p aup artur* distarice (dn\feway off-set) from Jones Boulevard for a
driveway ,ﬂoncr Py frick Jeane 10 144 fedt wher - 190 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1 (a 24.2%% reductionl | /

2. a. Re: \ice throat depth for a coipiercial driveway along Patrick Lane to 19 feet

o where\75 feet (%stand m{/ per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 74.7%
7 redyetioy). \ ~/
b. Red\e theoat dep {1 for a commercial driveway along Jones Boulevard to 25 feet
_~~_where {5 I\.e’t is th~ standard per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 66.7%
< ‘“)educno .)

N
v

‘ILAND U »EPL\\ |
SP{{I\G VALLYY - NEFIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL

BAC !\GROUND
Project\Descripfion

General | hary

Site Address: N/A

Site Acreage: 1.9

Project Type: Place of worship
Number of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet): 35

¢ & &5 o &



e Square Fect: 10,769
e Parking Required/Provided: 108/108
N\

Site Plans 7\
The approved plans depict a proposed 1 story place of worship consisting of 10769 square feet,
The place of worship is set back 80 feet from the west and south property lings, 73 fgﬂ/from the
cast property line, and 92 feet from the north property line. The place 9( worshif{ is centrally
located within the project site. A 5 foot wide detached sidewalk /is located along Jones
Boulevard and Patrick Lanc, and a 5 foot wide pedestrian walkway cofinects the place of worship
to the detached sidewalks. A 5 foot wide pedestrian walkway s \als 1 located arotnd the
perimeter of the place of worship. The required trash enclosurg/As iocg‘le{a;t the sbutheast dorner
of the property. The required bicycle parking spaces are Io::,zdéd alorfg the west sid?}\gf the place
of worship, near the building's entrance. The project re(uires 408 g.,urrfﬁ\ipg spaces ‘where 108
spaces are provided. Access to the project site is gg{fnted via copimercial driveway’s Jo?:ated
along Jones Boulevard and Patrick Lane. \V
Landscaping A
The approved plans depict a 15 foot wide landscape area, ncludiny a 5 foot wide detached
sidewalk, along Jones Boulevard and Pyfrick Lane. [ wenty-four inchto 36 inch box trees are
located within the landscapc arca along \he sticet frontaze. A 10 fooy‘wide intense landscape
buffer with 24 inch box large Mondell Piny tree_.\\.:i\qhown along tha epst property line. A 13 foot
wide intense landscape buffer with 24 inth box large Mondelline trees is located along the
south property line. A6 fooi kizh decoratiye blobk wall is alspShown along the east and south
property lines. Tnterior patking Jot\andscaping is eqifably distributed throughout the project

site. ¥ \

-~

/ /7 ) I'\,_
Elevations S ) \
The approved plaks show 1 ﬁveralﬁféi‘gm\gf \hgplace of worship ranging between 18.5 feet to

T

35 feet, the highest'point being the omamental[/if:;ire and dome. Parapet walls of varying heights
are depicted on all huilding ¢levatians. /Y singular dome is featured on the north and west
eleva/t‘mﬁs of the building, and i3 Jocated (rectly above the entrance to the place of worship. The
];yu. of worship featres\in EIF S\exterior and includes windows on all elevations.

/7N N\ )

¢ Floor Flans \ O\,

\The approved plans depict 210,769 square foot place of worship featuring an auditorium,
vestibule, lobby, multip/e offices, lecture hall, kitchen, storage and utility rooms, and restroom

facilities. \ /

/
N /
A /

N\ g

S
r
e

Signage

Signage s not/w";'; art of this request.

Previous g;nditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for ET-21 -400056 (UC-18-0955):

Current Planning
e Until February 5, 2023 to commence.



s Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substaniial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to aiexiension of
time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not’commenced or
there has been no substantial work towards completion within the txmv(pemﬁeu

Public Works - Development Review / ¢

¢ Compliance with previous conditions. N\

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-18-0955:

7
/

Current Planning 7 -
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business hcense shall n ,»r he muc«.i thhout !mal memg
inspection. ) \/

e Applicant is advised that a substantial changL in cir ﬂmst,uwes or regulauons may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extensionof time; t! 1 extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commereed or there hys been | no substantial work towards
completion within the time 9pec1ﬁy<i/ an\h\mt this apphcatlo m must commence within 2
years of approval date or it will e¢pire. . __

Public Works - Development Review | 1 N N4

¢ Drainage study and compliance; \ N\ Y

o Full off-site improvements; " \ 5

e Right-of-way dedicasion to-include the cor mér spamtrel

o Applicant is advisCd that the \nstallajion of dcmcthI “sidewalks will require the vacation
of excess rigl) of-wi gy 1o back of cirb and( granting necessary easements for utilities,
pedestrian s<cess / reetlights, jand traffic corrol or execute a License and Maintenance
Agreemerft for no': -stapd ard inprovemsnts jf the right-of-way. Department of Aviation

» Applicant X requirevto file a valid ﬂ\ Form 7460-1, "Notice of Proposed Construction

or Alteratio! W' with the - FAA, in acodrdance with 14 CFR Part 77, or submit to the
Dircrtor_of i\Vlall(m 4 "Propecty”Owner's Shielding Determination Statement” and
/” request wriNen concurreri ¢ from the Department of Aviation;

/e If applicant Aoes\ not ob“un written concurrence to a "Property Owner's Shielding
A ')e;;‘?}?mnatmn tat\\neni "/then applicant must also receive citheér a-Permit from the
' Director\of Avidtion \1 4 Variance from the Airport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment

( A\HABA) prior go construction as required by Section 30.48 Part B of the Clark County

Unil 1ed I»welo pment Code;

% No yiding fermits should be issued until applicant provides evidence that a
“._"Determmau{»n of No Hazard to Air Navigation" has been issued by the FAA or a

AN Property Awner's Shielding Determination Statement” has been issued by the
Departmant ofAviation.

e Appficant is advised that the FAA's determination is advisory in nature and does not
guarantee that a Director's Permit or an AHABA Variance will be approved; that FAA's
airspace determinations (the outcome of filing the FAA Form 7460-1) are dependent on
petitions by any interested party and the height that will not present a hazard as
determined by the FAA may change based on these comments; that the FAA's airspace

‘;



determinations include expiration dates; and that separatc airspace determinations will be
needed for construction cranes or other temporary equipment.
Building Department - Fire Prevention
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Pire\Code as
amended; to show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 feet; tha( fire protection
may be required for this facility; and to contact Fire Prevention for fupther infyrﬁmtion at
(702) 455-7316. / <
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) » \
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has peen completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.comand \efefencs, POC Tracking
#0684-2018 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that ﬁovgl_.zéntribﬁiéns excedding CC“\}'RD

estimates may require another POC analysis. / yd
/ /’A"\ \ /;
h Y % #
. . . / / \ N A
Applicant’s Justification § / ) \ /

The applicant states that they have been diligently wohking to Wove fofward with the project.
The project is currently in its final stages of review withithe civil 1/310":15. The developer is also
actively working towards the building depjsiment approvals that\will allow construction to
begin, The applicant indicated that the ap) ication.had one éx‘p\ension and is requesting approval

for another cxtension of time to finalize {ie pending review. .
\'. N -n\_\\ \\. /__/
PriorLand UseRequests ___ \ AN S NS
Application Request \ ™, | Action Date
. Number | P o Ve M | N S———
VS-21-0514 Vacate(l and abandoned i portion of a right-of- Approved | November

I _lwa \ 1\ o lbyPC 2021
ET-21-400056 /1;; e.;ré's;hm of L_,hne fnr:'\,\a place\of worship . Approved | June
(Uc-18-0955) < /[ \ /  byPC_ 2021
UC-18-0955 | Proposty/place of WOTS .J"\:’U’ﬁ/ modified street Approved | February

- \ind driveway desizn st‘ar_lgzﬁ'd_s ~ _|byPC 2019
S = 7
~ \, ~_
Surrstinding Land Usk PR o
\ | Planned\Land Use Cutegory ' Zoning District | Existing Land Use
ANorthy” | PublieUse, N\~ 2 _|RE | Place of worship
< ['South\ | Neighborhdod Cyyprhercial R-E ' Congregate care

\East \_ Randh Estale Neighborhood (up 'RE (RNP-I) Undeveloped

N \ to 2 du/ac} _ e -
 West | Rupfic Us¢ 'R-E ' Undeveloped

\ /
STANDARDS EOR APPROVAL:
The applicant<hall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30. vV

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of time application state that such an application
may be denied or have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have



substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the
subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no, bubstantzal
changes have occurred at the subject site since the original approval. \

Since approval of the first extension of time, the applicant has submitted a buf dmg pef nut (BD-
22-02715) in June 2022 and has been working with the building departlucm since( A drainage
study (PW21-11227) was approved in May 2021 and an off-site peprit (P‘W-ZO-XOGSI) was
issued in October 2023. The applicanthas made a good faith effort {0 worymth the\Building
Department and Public Works in a timely manner; therefore, staf Vé X \uprort the requelu for an
additional 2 year extension of the application. // ~

_./'

Public Works - Development Review / N\
There have been no significant changes in this area. )*aff has(n no nbﬁecuon to this efo rmon of

time. i 2

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

’ 4
s

If this request is approved, the Board and/o_r Cummlssm . ﬁnds that the Apphcatmn is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated 1\ Th 3 Mastc: llan \Jjd e 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. \

PRELIMINARY STAFI-/(J‘ONDI"I-'J_ONS:‘-_
Comprehensive Plu mnu v

e Until Feb/iary 5,¢ /‘ ‘025 1> co r*nence \ .

e Applicant\ is adwsc\ LA 1at the Cotnsy h s /dopted a rewrite to Title 30, effective January
1, 2024, anli future land use apphcau}n’ s, including applications for extensions of time,
wilk-be reviewd for o % fon msce with the regulations in place at the time of application,

a substan’ r.‘l c\dnge in\ circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
/" conditions to'un txtension\of time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the
1wro;cc‘1 has not\cony nenc,d or there has been no substantial work towards completion

_ \W Jthm t'm time $pecificd
\ \
Publlc Wm ks - t)evelog:ment Review

A Compli4nce w,rh previous conditions.

Clark County /'ratcr Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ Ny c?:ﬁrnent

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:



APPLICANT: PHILIP WAKEFIELD
CONTACT: ANGELA BACA, BLUE DIAMOND CIVIL ENGINEERING, 9816 GILESPIE

STREET STE 120, LAS VEGAS, NV 89183 N
/ )



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE , -
APP.NUMBER: __ET-22-4(00 |52  paterwen: L) [4]23
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
[ rext AmMENDMENT (Ta) E TABICAC: SN Valle (% TABICAC DATE:_
% | PCMEETING DATE: 23___ R
[] zone chanee o) BCC MEETING DATE: ___LJ/A (1 ARUSEIE
['_| USE PERMIT (UC) FEE: 5; q 0a Y als i’

[] variaNcE o)

[] waver oF peveLopmeNT
STANDARDS (WS)

NAME: SPIRITUAL ASSEMBLY OF THE BAHA'S OF SPR
ADDRESS: 9508 S BREWING CLOUD AVE

[T] DESIGN REVIEW (DR) CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ziP: _ 89146
TELEPHONE: _702,496.4555 CELL:

PROPERTY
OWNER

D et E-MAIL: __rroohanid@gmail.com

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
D STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: Blue Diamond Civil Engineering
[ "] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS () g ADDRESS: 9816 Gilespie Street, Ste 120
. % CITY: _Las Vegas STATE: _NV___ 2Ip: 89183
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION ) § TELEPHONE: 702.478.8580 CELL:
ANNEXATION E-MAIL: _pwakefield@bdce-lv.com ___ REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
EXTENSION OF TIME (£T)
UC-18-0955 + | NAME: _Blue Diamond Civil Engineering
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E | ApDRESS: 9816 Gilespie Street, Ste 120
[] AppPLICATION REVIEW (AR) & |cmy:__ LasVegas STATE: NV ZIP:__g9183
£ | TeLerHONE: _702.478.8580 CELL:
(ORIGINAL AFPLICATION ) 8 | e-MAIL: abaca@bdce-iv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): _163-36-301-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: _Jones and Patrick
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Extension of Time for place of worship

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say thal {| am, Wa are) the owner(s) of recard on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this apptication under Clark County Cods; that the Infarmalion on the attached Isgal description, alf plans, and drawings atiached hereto, and all the statements and answers containad
hereln are In all respects lue and corregt to the best of my knowledgs and belief, and the undersigned understands that this appiication must be complate and accurste bsfore a
hearing can be conducted. {1, We) alsé suthorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enler the premises and to Install any required signs on
said property for the purp < of advisipig e public of the proposed application.

- .

//. ,/ __,.rf g ’ = J/ !C“_-I’.G A 4 .r’;" f)
Property Owner (Slgtggrﬂ‘f / Property Owner (Print)
stateor _ /Y eMNAUG
COUNTY OF clafje m"ﬂmﬁgﬁﬁf;é’“”
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON 9- ZL-—?_ 3 (DATE) \ ASETE ngl\é.EgétﬁwA1
By st KDphow MY APPT. EXFIRES DECEMER 11, 202 |
NOTARY
pUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a reprasentative capacily.

App Revised 04/27/2023
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September 22, 2023

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy.

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: SPIRITUAL ASSEMBLY OF THE BAHA'IS OF SPRING VALLEY
Justification Letter for Extension of Time —~ ET21-400056 (UC-18-0955)

Blue Diamond Civil Engineering, on behalf of our client, is respectfully requesting an Extension
of Time for ET21-400056 (UC-18-0955) associated with the above project. The application has
had one extension and is requesting approval for another extension of time in order to finalize
the pending reviews.

We have been diligently moving forward on this project while overcoming muitiple obstacles
and delays. The project is currently in its final stages of review with the civil plans and the
bonds were recently posted, and are now active on the project. The developer is also actively
working towards the building department approvals that will allow construction to begin in the
near future.

We are hopeful that this letter justifies the intent of the proposed extension of time. If you
should require any additional information please feel free to contact our office.
Sincerely,

Blue Diamond Civil Engineering

Gm.seca ‘Qaca

Angela Baca
Project Coordinator

Blue Diamond Civil Engineering
9816 Gilespie Street, Suite 120, Las Vegas, NV 89183
(702) 478-8580
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12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

TAVERN DESERT INN RD/DURANGO DR
(TITLE 30) N

r'/

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-23-0722-8480 DESERT INN, LLC:

USE PERMIT to reduce the separation from a tavern to a residental Jse j conjunction'with an
existing shopping center on a portion of 10.9 acres in a C-2 (Gereral Cpnimercial)\Zone.

i b
N,

Generally located on the north side of Desert Inn Road, a,p{ifoxii pﬂfély R0 feet east"“"a.:_lf Durarigo
Drive within Spring Valley. RM/nai/syp (For possiblection) / / \

.
W

— A e

RELATED INFORMATION-

163-09-412-029 ptn \ N \ \. \,

USE PERMIT: A D N

Reduce the separation from a Lavern to a rdsidentlyluse to 65 fu.t where a minimum of 200 feet
is required (a 75% reduc{im’ﬂ. _ . P W

LAND USEPLAN,” -~ |

SPRING VALLEY - COXRIDUR MJXED-USE

BACKGROUND: i

Project Description' TN /

Generat Summary.
4 Site Address:, 86 W. Dbssert Inn Road

ife Acreage: 0.9\ shoppipg center)/.8 (tavern)

‘Project { ype: Naverh '

Number of Storigs: 17

Bulilding §leight/feet): 39 feet 6 inches

Squae Jeet: 5/500
\ Parking Reyﬁi‘ed/Provided: 853/1,126 (shopping center)

e % & o o @

Site Plans

The plans Wépict an existing shopping center on 10.9 acres. The proposed tavern is located on a
.8 acre portion of the site on the east side of the shopping center. The shopping center has a split
zoning of C-2 and R-3, and the proposed tavern is in the C-2 portion. Access into the shopping
center is on the south end of the property on Dessert Inn Road and on the west side of the
property on Durango Drive. The site has a total of 1,126 parking spaces that is shared with the
entire shopping center when 853 spaces are required. The tavern is approximate 5,500 square



feet, 1 story lease space that is proposed to be occupied by a PT’s Gold. This will include a
restaurant, tavern, and service bar within a developed shopping center. The entrance into the
space is facing west. There is a multiple family residential development located /tzchind the
Tavern sharing a boundary line with the shopping center on the east side. The tavey( has 65 feet
of separation from the multiple family development where the requirement is ajm’inimut}} of 200

feet. o
/¢
Landscaping / ‘-\\
No changes are proposed nor required to the existing street landscapin@ and the existing parking
lot landscaping. AN S/ \
\} b \'-\ X
Elevations # - \

The photos provided show an existing building with a dar {wrowg/(ight Kaige, and yellow plaster
finish. The building has 2 arched moldings painted light‘grey with a blue \iﬁm detail at\bhc;,gp of
the curve. The roof has a brown metal finish with a totahheight 01,39 feey4nd 6 inches. There are
no changes proposed to the exterior of the building. \\‘ /-/

N

i . N\

Floor Plans N\ \
The floor plan shows a bar in the cem\e’f of the réstaurant with seating around it. There is a

.,

kitchen, restrooms, and a separate arca with p\w\tables‘.\"l\'llcre zirgz also } other seating areas on
I ‘-. \\ “, ’

the north, south, and west sides of the restt urant\_\ i .
Y
\ 4 >
\ .'.\/. / y

\

Signage S ,
Signage is not a part of thixrequest.™ / .

\ \ \

Applicant’s Justificy on

) , L. \ \ . - . :
The applicant waxfs to pléce a fiew P'I”s Gold on a portion of the existing shopping center in a
C-2 zone. PT’s Guld inclidesa restaurami. sery Icw’:far, and tavern. The applicant is requesting to
waive the required 200 feet separation from a Tp¥ern to a residentjal use to 65 feet.

—
C ™~ /7

ETEQ[J??—I;&*!BE‘KF([QE\SI'S il .
Application Requkst \ Action Date
MNumber™ N\ : .

4 = P _——"1\ \ ij - Py 1 N 1 ¥
UC-!E§24-O6 \ ! Reduced \the /separation from a tavern to a Approved | July

{0\ \ residdntial \fse - expired ~ byPC 2006
"DR-1490:98 | Shopping Center Approved | October
N N - (byPC 1998
7027097 | Ryllassified the site to C-2 zoning for a Approved | August
L N\ /-{l_xgpp_i_r_x_g center _ ~ byBCC 1997
S_urﬂl_u_ﬁgg/ Land Use - _ o I
| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District = Existing LandUse ]
' North | Compact Neighborhood (up to | R-3 | Undeveloped

18 du/fac)

'_ _So_u_t}l _ Open Lands | P-F - ‘ D_e_sse;i't Breeze Park




Surrounding Land Use _ -
Planned Land Use Category  Zoning District Existing Land Use

East = Compact Neighborhood (up to R-3 Multiple family residential
| 18 dwac) | SN\ |
' West | Compact Neighborhood (up to  R-3 & C-2 Shopping center .~ ;
18 dw/ac) & Corridor Mixed-
 Use | A G

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: < A .
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets ke wouls4nd purposes of Title
30. N \

/ 7
rd P
/

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning S S )
A use permit is a discretionary land use application thal\is consiti¢red op’a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One &f several griteria the applicant must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effeef on adiacent properties.

s

Staff finds that the proposed restaurant| with t;u_l’l-pl‘em\if*‘dé\ consymptigs’ of alcohol (tavern) is
compatible with the existing uses within the \chmmercial >centex, Retail and restaurant uses
already exist in the center. The proposed uge is cinsisient and cowpatible with the area and staff
finds that the on-premises copswsaption of 4/coholafid a reductiofi in the setback from residential
use to the east will have o impachto the qleighboril_;g/re}idienﬁal development. Staff found a
similar application apprOved in July 2006 by\ the Plarfning Commission (UC-0824-06) to reduce
the separation fron4 taverfi t0 60 fot whete 200 {eet was required. This application is now
expired, and the Applicait subMmitted a new \ise pefmit for the same use. There is adequate
parking within th\e.._\shoppiﬁg,zénter; fﬁ_éfhc_ﬁﬂ\.‘:hf \aj¥’can support this application.
Staff Regmmu_gndaihyn C T~
Approval. T\ -
M this retjuest is appn"‘v\\_:-ed\;-..the Boyrd and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
¢ with the standds and\ purhosc/enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

J_{evised‘ﬁtatutes:-.,
PRELIMINARY ST/ CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Pianning
e Applicysit is advised that approval of this application does not constitute or imply
ap{'mn/al of a liquor or gaming license or any other County issued permit, license or
approval; the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1, 2024, and
future land use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be
reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a
substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has






not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; and that this application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it

will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e No comment. R
TAB/CAC: A 3
APPROVALS: # p ;
PROTESTS:
APPLICANT: GOLDEN ENTERTAINMENT, INC. \V

CONTACT: MARILYN WHITE, 6595 S. JONES BL VH , LAS Vi (-AS NV 89118






LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE : i
APP. NUMBER: U(} 3 23“‘0’7‘3}_— parernen: 19/t / 22
L | Pranner assisneD:
o K : \ TAB/CAC DATE: ;
O vexr AMENDMENT (TA) | hlactnd i&—%—\l@m J
o | PC MEETING DATE: _{2 ] = 'l 232
[] zone crance ac) BCC MEETING DATE: p L A F\ | ;*\ E R
USE PERMIT (uc) = iy
24 [adalslY,
[ variance o) ToT 1
] wawver o peveLopment HAReS S0 0 o
_ w2 | ciry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV z1p: 89117
[] oesieN Review pr) 8,
% e, LR &’g TELEPHONE: _702-815-6955 CELL:
ADMI = . lindal®@mcgareycampagroup.com
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR; EMAID DS e R
] sTreeT Name:
NUMBERING CHANGE {5C) name; Golden-PT's Desert Braeze 80, LLC dba PT's Gold
[[] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS wci 2 ADDRESS: 5595 S. Jones Bivd. :
© | ciry; Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89118
T = wd
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #} & TELEPHONE: ‘702-893-'7777 CELL:
ANNEXATION < | e-mai; legalinfo@goldenent.com R CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST i#4ix;
[ exvension or rime em)
_ | name: Marilyn White
{ORIGINAL APPUICATION 5 & | ADpRESS; 6585 S. Jones Bivd.
] AppLICATION REVIEW st} § ciry: Las Vegas , sTate: NV zip. 88118
' ¥ | TELEPHONE: 702:485-4411 CELL; 702-235-1301
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION 7 & | emaiL: mariiynwhite @goidenent.com Rer CONTACT I & 1

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 8¢e attached commercial Isase

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: Desert Inn Road / Durango Drive

PROJECT DESCRIPTION; Restaurant and Tavern w/ gaming

{1, Viw) e uhdets.gnad s taf and say el (i s, Fe pro) P pansiis)of oo on (he Tax Ruts of e aropery wvolved 1 This application. of (am, are) siherwiss quaified 1o sibaty
Evn spphtolonundis Cram County Code, tet iy infortstion an the stiacned fpgsl Sostnolion. a4 plane., and drawings attached harelo, snd ¢fl the stalaments and answers contamed
Teren ard vt gl s pects drus mid saarect do 10 st o my knovasdge snd beliaf, snd the undsrened Gnderyiands thal this spphcation must be comgdala und sccurate belcie o
hewaltin St b CORBUARE 11, Y/a) slet suthieern ihe Lisre County Comprananiive Piantng Dagariment, or 4a desgnae, 10 enilar 1he pramiaes amd (0 suslall any required wigns on

vl IRG e pIABGSA of dvising the putivn of e propoxed appiication

STATE OF GS0EANA L&t%f‘a
COUNTY OF UL : ;
SUBBCRIBED Us&cﬁo SEE0RE HeoN RUGUSK |, 7?\0}\5 DATE)

By Yu

o L - [Fostwliio Tl sva,

T ; iF ‘. ;
Property bﬂa‘;rl (Signature)* Praperty Owﬁﬁ{?rlm)

Relaty . Comunmeaith of Mestachitens

‘g’\- KR&%M!RA PIRALKOVA
(@ My Commzsen Exnpuins August 01, 2020

*NOTE: Corporate decaration of authanty (o« equivalent). power of atiomey. of signature aacumentanon is requied if the applicant andior property cwner

15 A corpofaton, pannetsiip, usl 4¢ (ovdEs Sunatune in 3 representalve Capatdy.

App Revised 04/27/2023



220322
Phyllis A. Gilland
Senior VP & General Counsel
6595 S Jones Blvd | Las Vegas, NV 89118
(702) 495-4446 | goldenent.com
Phyllis.Gilland @goldenent.com

September 18, 2023

Via In-Person Submission:

Clark County Department of Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Re: Justification Letter — Use Permit for Golden-PT’s Desert Breeze 80, LLC dba
PT’s Gold @ 8416 W. Desert Inn Road, Suite 101, Las Vegas, NV

Dear Sirs:

For continued approval of liquor and gaming operations, Golden-PT’s Desert Breeze 80, LLC
("PT’s”) is applying for the Use Permit for the C-2 zoned property identified above to reduce
separation as PT’s is 65 ft. away from residential. The subject address was previously approved
in 2006 for similar use (doing business as The Porchlight Grille) in consideration of the established
distance from residential use (Reference now-expired permit UC-0824-06). Similarly, a
neighboring business on the same parcel located in the building along the street frontage was
approved for brew pub operations in 2013.

PT’s operates 24/7 and employs a total of eighteen (18) employees over a 24-hour day including
part-time and extra-board staff. This location is one of sixty-five (65) similarly branded taverns
in Nevada operating under the managing entity Golden Tavern Group, LLC, all of which provide a
casual, upscale environment catering to local patrons offering superior food, craft beer and other
alcohol beverages, and are typically limited to 15 slot machines. This tavern with restaurant also
includes a service bar. Licensing approvals have been obtained, as required, from the Nevada
Gaming Commission, Nevada Department of Taxation, City of Las Vegas, City of North Las Vegas,
City of Henderson, City of Reno, Washoe County, and corresponding local health regulatory and
law enforcement agencies.

PT locations continue to operate successfully throughout the state and in harmony with existing
surrounding land uses and existing landscaping will not be changed. Regarding the subject
location, the property owner entered into the current lease agreement under the belief that this
business model would again operate in the same manner as all other PTs resulting in positive
economic and consumer benefits to neighboring businesses and residents.



2 320127
Phyllis A. Gilland
Senior VP & General Counsel
6595 S Jones Blvd | Las Vegas, NV 89118
(702) 495-4446 | goldenent.com
Phyllis.Gilland@goldenent.com

We greatly appreciate your consideration regarding this matter. If you have any questions or
require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me or Marilyn White, Director
of Compliance at (702) 495-4411 or yn. @g . Thank you for your
assistance.

Sincerely,

Phyllis A. Gilland
Senior Vice President & General Counsel

Enclosures

PG:mw
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SUPPER CLUB JONES BLVD/CHEROKEE AVE
(TITLE 30) /\

12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-23-0736-CHOUL, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) on-premises consumption o} a’.u\ho! 4supper club), and 2)
reduce the separation from a proposed supper club to a residentiaf use. )

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to redu:e parking in conjunntlon w1th
proposed supper club within an existing commercial cer u T on portmn of 2.4 acreg m a 2-1
(Local Business) and C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. / : \ /

‘\

Generally located on the east side of Jones Boulevard nd the south <1de of Cherokee Avenue
within Spring Valley. JJ/tpd/syp (For possﬂol/g.\ actlon) '

/ : - -
RELATED INFORMATION: \ ‘
APN: R "
163-13-215-002 ptn e \
USE PERMITS: " | 4
1. Permit an on-; remlsm oy nsum ftion of alcohuq (supper club) in a C-1 Zone.
2. Reduce the separ: don frx m a fupper clib to jtesidential use to 49 feet where a minimum
of 200 fee\i is reqmr\ . fer Table™ 36.44-1\ //5 5% reduction).

h.,‘,/

WAIVER OF DEVN OPME \ TSTAND, \RDS
Reduee the numbrg of R akag ypaces to 150 where 204 are required per Table 30.60-1 (a 26%

reddctmn)

A

/LANI)USEPI“ AN: |\
xPRIN«’\VALL WY - NI iGHr%ORHOOD COMMERCIAL

BA{ KGR(‘)Ux\{ )
Project Descr lptlon

Genera Su
e Site Address: 3650 S. Jones Boulevard
Sitd.Kcreage: 2.4 (portion)

Project Type: Supper club

Number of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet): 23

Square Feet: 3,561

Parking Required/Provided: 204/150 (entire site)

e & ¢ & ¢



Site Plan
The supper club is located within a large commercial center. The complex contains 2 in-line
buildings, with a smog station and water stand located on the southwest corner of the site,

N

directly east of Jones Boulevard. The supper club is in the southernmost in-line gmilil\ \building,
and is split zoned C-1 and C-2. The supper club is set back 49 feet from the rc}idemial
properties to the east. Access to the site is provided by 3 existing drivewa‘)?,/z/ are }}6m Jones
Boulevard to the west, while 1 is from Cherokee Avenue to the north. fhe subitct building

shares parking and access with the remaining commercial center. pd \

\

1". A \
A\ \ s \\,
2NN\ S ), \

Landscaping PARY 1 .
Landscaping exists throughout the site and is neither required nor a p? of this request. ‘-\
7 N\

/ A \ ,>

Elevations / /\ \ 4
The existing in-line building is single story and includés paimé stucco with curved t\qg,vfr/ative
column details, and pitched concrete tiled roof. No changes to \We exterfor of the building are
required or proposed with this request. /

..\ LY
y Ax‘-.\ \\ N
- ~ N

Floor Plans /
The plans depict a 3,561 square foot Ieufé spacc
kitchen, and restrooms. w N . _

\ N\ N N S
Signage \ o\ N
Signage is not a part of this regucst. \V ~

N . )
thas will conyist of a har area, karaoke rooms,
\, \

%
/
i

Applicant’s Justificatiop” \ \ /
The proposed use wil be o a\site tlﬂat has had nuiperous applications approved for the same
request. The karagfie wil{not b discérnable tiom the outside and would not impact pedestrians

who are travellind outside of #iis cofiptex—_ \ /
\ : Y
Prior Lg_Mgleﬁmests C~_ [
Application . Request ~ - Action Date
Number N\ N\ _ S N R
AR-21,400620  Review\of a su)sper club with a hookah lounge | Approved | April
/| wc-£0-023 1) and A rediced <eparation to a residential use |byPC 2021 |
\ UC-2020231 \ Supptr cluly with a hookah lounge and a reduced | Approved | July 2020 :
i separftion to a residential use | by PC_ N

15\_1_905}&]_ / Su;ﬁff@r club with a hookah lounge and a reduced | Withdrawn :_J&Jm
A " seyaration to a residential use |atBCC 2020 |

I‘_UC_-S{};‘:S\IB-I6 {/ﬁervice bar ' Approved | September |
N A . tpCc  [2006
UC-OSSS\L:*/ Supper club and hookah lounge - expired  Approved | October |
| . . byPC 12015 |

| UC-0389-13 Secondhand sales Approved | August

| | _ _ byPC 203



Prior Land Use Requests

Application Reguest Action Date
Number | [
UC-0265-08 Supper club and reduced separation from a Approved ,.r'?l\a;' 2008 |

S | residential use B \byPC 7| )

UC-0139-08  Banquet facility - expired Approvéd | Mdrch
L | - by pC 2008
UC-1788-05 Service bar Afproved = Recember
I KbyPCA_ (2005
| UC-0779-02  Service bar N Approved | July\2002
S Dwke N[\
ZC-0288-99 Reclassified a portion of the commercial ¢enter ;u'"f Approved \May 1990 |
C-2 zoning S/ |WRBCC |\ |

4

=5 ¢ r.'.\ S

Surrounding Land Use \___V / )
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existjz Land Use

| North & Neighborhood Commercial (-] \_| Commercial complex
East Mid-Intensity Suburbg{l R-1 Y Single family residential
- | Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) =~ NN £
West Compact Neighborhood (up  R-3, ™ “\Mulijple family residential
| to 18 du/ac) \| \ 1> -

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: "\ SN
The applicant shall deonstrate that the projiosed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.

Analysis \, \/ ’
Comprehensive Plagning J
Use Permits—__ \ &

A use’permit is a Wiscréjonary [\nd use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
corsideration of Tithe 38 and thy Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must
_Establish is that the usd is dpproptidte at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not
\result 1n a substyitial orlundue pdverse effect on adjacent properties.

Sm ff finds'that the proppsed restaurant with on-premises consumption of alcohol (supper club) is
compatible \ii{ the ¢xisting uses within the commercial center. Retail and restaurant uses
alreadly exist in thg/center without any reported issues. The proposed use is consistent and
compatible with fie area and staff finds that the on-premises consumption of alcohol and a
reductionin th<¢ setback from residential use to the east will have no impact to the neighboring
residential \dévelopment. Lastly, there is no outside dining proposed with this request; therefore,

staff can support the request.



Waiver of Development Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjgcent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be’,.z{ﬁ';é@ed in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of developmenf standapds is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or oth€r factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative! {r

3 \

Staff finds that the provided parking calculation indicates 3 of the bL(5:/iness l;ﬁ%\cunel}l{;-' out of

business. Additionally, the aerial photos at different times do not pridicate that there is a shortage

of parking in this shopping center. For these reasons, staff <an su)apﬁrt this request \\ith a
d i '\. N

condition to review the parking in 1 year. / //
/"/ i A \\ >
/ 7 N\ /
Staff Recommendation V4 4 / / > \/
Approval. \ AV

\, /
If this request is approved, the Board and/or yp\mmi ssion fipds that(he application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in“the Master Plan, Tille 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. / ;
{ .I\.I : \\‘ X \ \>
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: ?\\\ N\
Comprehensive Planning \ \ > N
o | year to review the parking. \/

Y s /s
e Applicant is adng;Xéd that ahproval| of this spplication does mot constitute or imply
approval of a Jiquor or gamiig liceqse or gy other County issued permit, license or
approval; t_})/Cou;afj} hds adopted a rewrite \30 Title 30 effective January 1, 2024, and
future ladd use ":-Lppliy({tioniiﬂipcludh"\g apflications for extensions of time, will be
reviewed fur confovfhance with the-sckdlations in place at the time of application; a
substantial ¢hange in._.--ei:xumstancex"jor regulations may warrant denial or added
_gondifiong to é\]\ extensiyn of time.and application for review; the extension of time may
/ be denied ii\ﬂ;e ’roject has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion wi\l\dn\i@e time\specified; and that this application must commence within 2
" u. ears oRapprovad! daf or /il expire.
Public Warks - Development Review
‘e No dompent.
\ \II \/ y ¥
Clark 'County Wafer Reclamation District (CCWRD)
. plicgaf is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and_tiat if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional

capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

._\

APPLICANT: SSA ARCHITECTURE
CONTACT: SSA ARCHITECTURE, 7040 LAREDO STREET, SUITE C X AS VI hAS NV

89117 y
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12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET |

MINOR TRAINING FACILITY FORT APACHE RD/MARTIN AVE
(TITLE 30)
PUBLIC HEARING /S

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST S/ ¢
UC-23-0742-FT APACHE SUNSET 18. LLC: S

USE PERMIT for a minor trammg facility in conjunction with a d¢i mai ofH’Le \Nthm an mustmg
office complex on 4.5 acres in a C-P (Office and Professxonal) Zéne. ) W \ \

Generally located on the east side of Fort Apache Road/c:nd th sout)x \;de of Marun Avu1ue
within Spring Valley. JJ/dd/syp (For possible action) C / > ,

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: N
176-05-227-002 through 176-05-227- oo A

LAND USE PLAN: ' p
SPRING VALLEY - MID- INLL VSITY Sl ‘lBUR}‘i xf\ NEIGHBt JRI’IOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

/
s

BACKGROUND:

Project l)escnptmu A J | .

General Summary’ s ) " P
e Site Addms 674 O S, Fort Apa‘. *rmxoad
o Site Acreag\ 4.5 >

e P ,un.gLType mmor trumn a ;,\1111\ S
o Number r oF Stor\ s: 1 \.\
/' Building Hem it (e cet): 24\
/" e /SquateFeet: 4 31 fBuildipe F)/49,452 (total)

. I’arkmg \\equlred/f’roxlfcd 205/220

Sne Plans

Thc\ slans dcp A an %stmg office complex consisting of 6 buildings with parking shown around
the pwlmeter of the<ite. The proposed minor training facility (dental assistant school) is located
wnthm\Buﬂdmg 7 on APN 176-05-227-007, on the eastern portion of the site. The dentist office
is open 1y p /{ufém,s from Monday through Thursday, and the dental assistant school will only
operate onfuesday evenings after the business has been closed to the pubhc There are 220
parking spaces available on site where 205 are required. Access to the site is from both Fort

Apache Road and Martin Avenue.



Landscaping
Landscapmg exists on the perimeter of the side and within the parking area. No additional

landscaping is proposed or required with this application. A

\\\
Elevations // >
Each office building consists of painted stucco, parapet walls along the }of)ﬂme " various
heights up to 24 feet, and store front window systems. No changes to the e/e( ations 4fe proposed
or required with this application. / \

'd
\
Floor Plans \ \\t/ A\
The floor plans depict a dental office with multiple patxent woms An ous reIated\fﬁce
facilities.
\ \

Si age ( / .“\_\ //
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states that the dentist office, K op\d\to patlen s from \\{onday through Thursday,
and that the dental assistant school would only operate on Tuwday evemngs after the business
has been closed to the public. Addition Ally, tl apphc { state that t )é maximum number of
students and staff in the building at 1 time! woul‘%\w peop tota\ /

-

Prior Lapd Use Reivests_o—ey % W 2

Application Requg,xi' N\, NG Action Date \

Number | \ _ - ]

DR-22-0301 | Gmprs en*ﬁve sigl 1plan\ \ Denied J{July 2022 |

. ~ byBCC |

UC-21-0531 (P/Iedlth\/ b dnd pwt\/ }x/s | Approved No;ember ‘
by PC_ 2021

‘_WC—-2'1 400100 \\*;uved théc f\ﬁu{?exr’ urxng an 8 foot high wall Approved August ‘
220-0057) yadi \\ent to h'ge residenfial development to the east | by BCC | 2021

" C-20-01 0057 \cla\mﬁed t\ s site to C-P zoning for an office | Approved May 2020
/ | cm iple by BCC |

/ T™M-2Q- 50001 1 lot com pe,v’ xal subdivision Approved | May 2020 |
\Y \ . ~ |byBCC |
'S- 20-0ﬁ(O 1 Vac}ted and abandoned easements Approved May 2020 |
-___': . __\/ 1 / : = : = = ——— b.\'BQC_._ —

Surrobndm" Laypd Use i Use g
| Plangptd Land Use Categon Zomng sttnct Exxstl ng Land Use

North Coffidor Mixed-Use _ L C2 | Mini-storage facility |
' South = Mid-intensity Suburban C-2 ' Shopping center, convenience
|| Neighborhood (up to 8 dufac) | store, & gasoline station
East | Mid-intensity Suburban R-2 Single family residential

L _Ngighborhood (up to 8 duwfac) | B | —



Surrounding Land Use L

Planned Land Use Category  Zoning District Existing Land Use

| West | Neighborhood Commercial R-2 | Single family residengial
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: S

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals ag;.i“'buxpo__gfs of Title
30.

Analysis <

Comprehensive Planning

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is conyiﬁered}&i"h case b\ case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of stveral Criteria the applicant rhust
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed log-,n’ion ;1};d/cielpnﬁ\;rate the use shallnot

result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjaceut prope.*’:;lies// >
A\ N/ //.

Staff has no objection to the operation of a dental assist‘iwjt school ai'this location. The dentist
office that currently exists in the building sbould be an aJequate {acility for instruction. The
school will only function after business hodrs, St will not\result iha parking shortage. Staff
finds the use is compatible with the office uses Wwithin the office chmplex, and it will not
adversely impact the surrounding uses, including the rosidential develohment to the east. For
these reasons, staff can support this requesy.  \ N\ S

Staff Recommendation /"
Approval.

If this request is approved, e Hoard and/or {ommission finds that the application is consistent
with the standarJ< and ;fﬁrpogr enuyherated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. '\ W .

PRELIMINARY §TAFF CONDIFIONS;

Corfiprehensive Planninyg \
7 e Xpplisant is a\?\;{isé'ti‘_that thy’ County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1,
(2024, un future\lanchusy applications, including applications for extensions of time, will
by revie»égd for ronformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a
substantia; change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
cond’t-z\iyri"s to z/i_vf' extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
\_not commenw€d or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
"xpeciﬁed'/énd that this application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it

whll exfire.

Public Works - Development Review
¢ No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, the[},,\zldditional

capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed. / \\
TAB/CAC: - a4
APPROVALS: / <
PROTESTS: # \
APPLICANT: NEXT LEVEL DENTAL ASSISTING /) '\.,.'\

/ 5\_“ \
/ . N,
CONTACT: NEXT LEVEL DENTAL ASSISTING, 6740 S, FORT ) T’KCHE RD, #1 15; LAS
VEGAS, NV 89148 /./ \\
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12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-23-0723-BRISTOW JAMES:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce a rear setback i conjudction with a
single family residence on 0.6 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residentialrr’Zone

Generally located 450 feet south of Mesa Vista Avenue and 150 Jieex e\wt n’f Mxnn Strecx within

Spring Valley. MN/bb/syp (For possible action)

_— — —// : 3 - : .I.I. e
RELATED INFORMATION: 7 < /S )
APN: |

163-26-713-021

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STA] NDARDS: ™ \
Reduce the rear yard setback for an ac ’idltlon\ (garage hobby room, u!d gym) to an existing
principal structure to 5 feet where a mmunum !\-f‘ ’*0 feet 1s‘uqu1r~d per Table 30.40-1 (an 83%

reduction).

LANDUSEPLAN: ~ .\ /o

SPRING VALLEY - Ly’f\\ —INTFNSH Y Sl ‘HURB }r\ NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 5 DU/AC)
BACKGROUNIY 7 ) y )

Project Dmcrlpm}n N\ # St N

General Summary ' ' -*’

® Srte \ddreSs 3490 M r{wte(“:‘rL\rcle /
. Site AMe mv _
4 Project Typer Adt qnon to a.ustmg single family home
" e Xumber of Stoljes:
\ Buildini nght (feer % | g’
%uare Fiet: 1,3 }4 (new garage/gym/hobby)
Pd’rk\ing igi«:quirqii/?rovided: 217+

¢ & & o

N

Slte Rlan /
The site plan d\,mcts an existing single family residential home on 0.6 acres at the end of

Manteca'Strect, a cul-de-sac street. The new addition will have a sétback of just over 5 feet to
the rear (Sofith) property line. A 10 foot wide private drainage easement is shown on the
subdivision map along the rear property line. A small shed at the southwest corner of the house

will be removed for this construction.

Landscaping
Landscaping is existing on the property and not a part of this request.



Elevations

The elevations depict a new garage addition at the southwest corner of the existing single family
home. The addition will include stucco siding and decorative honed face CMU block fagade
accent on the west and south sides of the addition. Nine small horizontal windowsdre gcated 5
feet above the grade along the west and south sides of the addition, with degOrative kxterior
lighting at 6 feet on the wall near the west side door. The roof materials wil}/t{atch th€ existing
home. The north elevation shows 2 garage doors, a continuance of the roofl ine architecture, and
stucco siding with honed faced CMU block fagade.

J
Py

\\‘

\

Floor Plans AN K \

The existing home has a 3,211 square foot footprint, 732 )ﬂélre/'&n\it attachod garage, and
multiple patios and porches. The new attached garage will Mave 1,035 square feet'of area, \yith
the attached hobby room being 139 square feet, and tln?{ﬁac}?é ny/Ah 170 square feet. /,?f he
total area of all 3 new addition arcas will be 1,344 suare fCet. Yhere Jire numeroh_watios,
covered entries, and detached patio areas not included inthe footprint of jHe home.

Y

N\ e
\ ¢

Applicant’s Justification A \
The applicant is requesting to build an addifion N)%hc existing home ‘to accommodate the needs
of family members for additional space/fthat incluc es_the gardge, gymh and hobby room. The
building materials, colors, and architectire will match the existing hc:})'c and the height of the
structure will not exceed the existing height of k’\ome. \\\ P

' \

\ \ ..') ~
Surrounding Land Use \/

| Planned Lang/Use Category | Zoning D&n‘f_«:\\((fvprlag__ Existing Land Use |
North, | Low-Intensit¢ Subutban  R-E Single family
East, & Neighbostiood (i i Sdu/ab) |\ residential
Iwest | 7 & . S LA £ e e ]
South | Low-Intensity \ ~ Suburbam—R-f Undeveloped

| Neighborhood (up to Sdw/ac) | . - _ -

e < S,
STANDARDS FOQR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall temogstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

JKin coyﬁﬂﬁmc\e with \itlé‘f:\(}. /f‘»
"T" ,:\ \ '\._II "/ ’

\ \ ',
\ | \/

\Analysiy
Gomprehcasive ’lanning

Thy applicang sp:ll haye the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for ity propoS‘f'& locayon by showing the following: 1) the use of the area adjacent to the subject
property will not j€ affected in a substantially adverse manner as a result of the construction of
the addiNon; 2¥fhe proposal will not materially affect the health and safety of persons residing
in, working 4, or visiting the immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the

public welfare.

Staff does not understand why the addition is not proposed farther north to the point at which it
would be exactly 10 feet from the side (west) property line. This would increase the rear setback
to be approximately more than 10 feet from the rear (south) property line, creating less of a



concern for staff with the proximity of the addition to the property to the south. It would also
accommodate the existing drainage easement and not require revisions to the private easement as
requested by Public Works. Staff recommends adjusting the footprint of the addition gs far north
as possible while still meeting the 10 foot side setback. Staff supports the resultuag 3 tback to

the rear property line. y

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

¢

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds thaf’ llm apnhcanon is Cl"ﬂSlStﬁnI
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Pum T1 e 30, and,\ar the .\\ vada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

¢ Build the addition as far north as possm!e while mai 'dammg x 10 foot side setback.

e Applicant is advised within 2 yedrs fram the apyroval date the application must
commence or the apphcatlon willexpire unle‘x\extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in cirdumstapces or n\.\ulanom may sarrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the eyteasion of time muiy b€ denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been np subs\anna work towm ds completion within the time
specified; changes to_the approved \projectAvill n,qmre 4 new land use application; and
the applicant is 5 Tely respunsible for ensuru g Cempliance with all conditions and

deadlines.

Public Works - L)eve]omnent Revien p
e New drau\\ge easeyent to be v umsted bcfo:e vertical construction and relinquishment

of existing dvainage easement

\ “*-._

ClarkC ounty W uter Reclamauun Dlstnct (CCWRD)

o Applicant is avi u.d that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plnmbmg fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capamt} and cor mect W, stes will need to be addressed.

1‘ A B/CA(

APPROVALS;
PROTESTS:”

APPLIW’IAL LORY SAVAGE
CONTACT? DOUG PURVIS, 2545 QUAIL WOOD CT., HENDERSON, NV 89074






